
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 1  
Joinder in Federal Defendants’ Response to Motion to Intervene by Hills Conservation Network (3:17-cv-03461-LB) 

 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
GAVIN G. MCCABE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
BRYANT CANNON, State Bar No. 284496 
DANIEL S. HARRIS, State Bar No. 157433 
Deputy Attorneys General 

1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor 
P.O. Box 70550 
Oakland, CA  94612-0550 
Telephone:  (510) 622-2125 
Fax:  (510) 622-2270 
E-mail:  Daniel.Harris@doj.ca.gov 
 

Attorneys for Defendant  
Mark Ghilarducci, in his official capacity 
as Director of the California Governor’s Office of 
Emergency Services  

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION 

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
AGENCY, et al., 

Defendants. 

3:17-cv-03461-LB 

JOINDER IN FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ 
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO 
INTERVENE BY HILLS 
CONSERVATION NETWORK 

Judge:    The Honorable Laurel Beeler 
Action Filed: June 14, 2017 
Hearing Date: October 26, 2017 
Time:              9:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Defendant Mark Ghilarducci, in his official capacity as Director of the California 

Governor’s Office of Emergency Services, hereby concurs with and joins in the Federal 

Defendants’ Opposition to Claremont Canyon Conservancy’s Motion to Intervene filed herein on 

January 3, 2018 by the Federal Defendants as Document No. 83. 

Case 3:17-cv-03461-LB   Document 89   Filed 01/04/18   Page 1 of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 2  
Joinder in Federal Defendants’ Response to Motion to Intervene by Hills Conservation Network (3:17-cv-03461-LB) 

 

Dated:  January 4, 2017 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
GAVIN G. MCCABE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
BRYANT CANNON 
Deputy Attorney General 

/s/ Daniel S. Harris, Esq. 
 
DANIEL S. HARRIS 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Defendant 
Mark Ghilarducci, in his official capacity 
as Director of the California Governor’s 
Office of Emergency Services  

 
 
 

Case 3:17-cv-03461-LB   Document 89   Filed 01/04/18   Page 2 of 3



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 3  
Joinder in Federal Defendants’ Response to Motion to Intervene by Hills Conservation Network (3:17-cv-03461-LB) 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Daniel S. Harris, hereby certify that, on September 5, I caused the foregoing to be served 

upon counsel of record through the Court’s electronic service system. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

 
 
 
 
Dated:  September 5, 2017 
 
 

/s/ Daniel S. Harris 
 
DANIEL S. HARRIS 
Deputy Attorney General 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Case 3:17-cv-03461-LB   Document 89   Filed 01/04/18   Page 3 of 3


