	Case 3:17-cv-03461-LB Document 89	Filed 01/04/18 Page 1 of 3			
1	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California				
2	GAVIN G. MCCABE Supervising Deputy Attorney General				
3	BRYANT CANNON, State Bar No. 284496 DANIEL S. HARRIS, State Bar No. 157433				
4	Deputy Attorneys General 1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor				
5	P.O. Box 70550 Oakland, CA 94612-0550				
6	Telephone: (510) 622-2125 Fax: (510) 622-2270				
7	E-mail: Daniel.Harris@doj.ca.gov				
8	Attorneys for Defendant Mark Ghilarducci, in his official capacity				
9	as Director of the California Governor's Office Emergency Services	of			
10					
11					
12	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA				
13	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION				
14	THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF	3:17-cv-03461-LB			
15 16	CALIFORNIA, Plaintiff,	JOINDER IN FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO			
17	VS.	INTERVENE BY HILLS CONSERVATION NETWORK			
18		Judge: The Honorable Laurel Beeler			
19	FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, et al.,	Action Filed: June 14, 2017 Hearing Date: October 26, 2017			
20	Defendants.	Time: 9:30 a.m.			
21					
22					
23					
24	Defendant Mark Ghilarducci, in his officia	l capacity as Director of the California			
25	Governor's Office of Emergency Services, hereb	by concurs with and joins in the Federal			
26	Defendants' Opposition to Claremont Canyon Conservancy's Motion to Intervene filed herein of				
27	January 3, 2018 by the Federal Defendants as De	ocument No. 83.			
28					
		1 ervene by Hills Conservation Network (3:17-cv-03461-LB)			
l	temporate in reaction percentations response to motion to mit				

Joinder in Federal Defendants' Response to Motion to Intervene by Hills Conservation Network (3:17-cv-03461-LB)

	Case 3:17-cv-03461-LB	Document 89	Filed 01/04/18	Page 2 of 3
1	Dated: January 4, 2017		Respectfully s	ubmitted,
2			XAVIER BECE Attorney Gen	RRA eral of California
3 4			GAVIN Ġ. MC Supervising D BRYANT CAN	Peputy Attorney General
4 5			Deputy Attorn	
6				
7			/s/ Daniel S. H	Iarris, Esq.
8 9			DANIEL S. HA Deputy Attorn Attorneys for Mark Chilard	ney General D <i>efendant</i>
9 10			as Director of Office of Eme	ucci, in his official capacity the California Governor's rgency Services
11			<i></i>	
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24 25				
23 26				
20 27				
28				
			2	
	Joinder in Federal Defendants' Respo	onse to Motion to Int	ervene by Hills Conse	ervation Network (3:17-cv-03461-LB)

	Case 3:17-cv-03461-LB Document 89 Filed 01/04/18 Page 3 of 3				
1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
2	I, Daniel S. Harris, hereby certify that, on September 5, I caused the foregoing to be served				
3	upon counsel of record through the Court's electronic service system.				
4	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.				
5					
6					
7	Dated: September 5, 2017 /s/ Daniel S. Harris				
8 9	DANIEL S. HARRIS Deputy Attorney General				
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28	3				
	Joinder in Federal Defendants' Response to Motion to Intervene by Hills Conservation Network (3:17-cv-03461-LB)				